The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited

financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018. These explanatory notes

provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an

understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group

since the financial year ended 30 June 2018.

A2.   Prior year adjustment

During the current financial year ended 30 June 2019, the group obtained a solicitor

confirmation on the development rights of Tani Kukuh Sdn Bhd (“TKSB”), a wholly

owned subsidiary of B.I.G. Industries Berhad.

Based on the solicitor confirmation, out of the development cost of RM5.376 million,

RM0.100 million was on the land premium and RM5.276 million was related to

development cost.

The Board has decided to make a prior year adjustment to write down RM5.276 million

being the development cost recorded by TKSB.

  The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments are as follows:

As

previously Prior year As

reported adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 July 2017

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 6,210 (5,376) 834

Current assets

Other receivables, deposit and prepayments 1,704 100 1,804

Equities

Accumulated losses (12,540) (5,276) (17,816)

7

At 30 June 2018

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 6,272 (5,376) 896

Current assets

Other receivables, deposit and prepayments 1,058 100 1,158

Equities

Accumulated losses (17,058) (5,276) (22,334)

A3.  Changes in Accounting Policies

  The Group has adopted the following MFRSs, new IC Interpretation (“IC Int”) and

amendments to IC Int which are effective on or after 1 January 2018:

  New MFRSs

  MFRS 9  Financial Instruments

  MFRS 15  Revenue from Contracts with Customers

  Amendments/Improvements to MRFSs

  MFRS 1  First-time Adoption of MFRSs

  The adoption of the above MFRSs and amendments/improvements to MFRSs did not

have any significant effect on the financial statements of the Group and did not result

in significant changes to the Group’s existing accounting policies.